

**BUSINESS CALENDAR (STERN, J.)
HEARING DATE: TBD @ TBD**

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
PROVIDENCE COUNTY

SUPERIOR COURT

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 v. :
 :
 AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC., :
 AETNA BRIDGE COMPANY, :
 ARIES SUPPORT SERVICES INC., :
 BARLETTA HEAVY DIVISION, INC. :
 BARLETTA/AETNA I-195 WASHINGTON :
 BRIDGE NORTH PHASE 2 JV, :
 COLLINS ENGINEERS, INC. :
 COMMONWEALTH ENGINEERS & :
 CONSULTANTS, INC., :
 JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP, INC. :
 MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL, INC., :
 PRIME AE GROUP, INC. :
 STEERE ENGINEERING, INC., :
 TRANSYSYSTEMS CORPORATION, and :
 VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLION, INC. :
 :
 Defendants. :

C.A. No. PC-2024-04526

**BARLETTA/AETNA I-195 WASHINGTON BRIDGE NORTH PHASE 2 JV'S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND 1

ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. The BTC and the State’s role..... 5

 II. The State’s Complaint..... 8

 A. The State’s contract-based claims (Counts XV, XVII, and XVIII) fail to state a claim upon which relief can be granted. 10

 B. The State’s negligence claim (Count XVI) is barred by the economic loss doctrine and therefore it fails as a matter of law. 11

 C. The State’s claims for non-contractual declaratory relief do not present a justiciable controversy and must be dismissed (or, at a minimum, stayed). 15

 i. The State’s claim for non-contractual indemnity (Count XIX) fails as a matter of law. 16

 ii. The State’s claim for contribution (Count XX) also fails as a matter of law. 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berard v. Ryder Student Transp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 767 A.2d 81 (R.I. 2001)	11
<i>Bos. Inv. Prop. # 1 State v. E.W. Burman, Inc.</i> , 658 A.2d 515 (R.I. 1995)	12, 13
<i>Botelho v. City of Pawtucket Sch. Dep't</i> , 130 A.3d 172 (R.I. 2016)	4
<i>Burt v. Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of R.I.</i> , 523 F. Supp. 3d 214 (D.R.I. 2021).....	11
<i>Cacchillo v. H. Leach Mach. Co.</i> , 305 A.2d 541 (R.I. 1973)	18
<i>Chariho Reg'l Sch. Dist., by and through the Chariho Reg'l Sch. Comm. v. State</i> , 207 A.3d 1007 (R.I. 2019)	4
<i>Franklin Grove Corp. v. Drexel</i> , 936 A.2d 1272 (R.I. 2007)	12, 13
<i>Fuller Mill Realty, LLC v. R.I. Dep't of Revenue Div. of Tax'n</i> , 313 A.3d 377 (R.I. 2024).....	3, 4
<i>Goodyear Loan Co. v. Little</i> , 269 A.2d 542 (1970)	16
<i>Helgerson v. Mammoth Mart, Inc.</i> , 335 A.2d 339 (R.I. 1975)	17
<i>Hexagon Holdings, Inc. v. Carlisle Syntec Inc.</i> , 199 A.3d 1034 (R.I. 2019)	12, 13, 14
<i>Mokwenyei v. R.I. Hosp.</i> , 198 A.3d 17 (R.I. 2018)	4
<i>N&M Props., LLC v. Town of W. Warwick</i> , 964 A.2d 1141 (R.I. 2009)	15, 16

<i>Papudesu v. Med. Malpractice Joint Underwriting Ass’n of R.I.</i> , 18 A.3d 495 (R.I. 2011)	4
<i>Pickett v. Ditech Fin., LLC</i> , 322 F. Supp. 3d 287 (D.R.I. 2018).....	10
<i>State v. Gaylor</i> , 971 A.2d 611 (R.I. 2009)	16
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	16
<i>Wampanoag Group, LLC v. Iacoi</i> , 68 A.3d 519 (R.I. 2013)	17
<i>Watson v. Fox</i> , 44 A.3d 130 (R.I. 2012)	16
Statutes	
R.I. Gen. Laws § 9–30–1	15
R.I. Gen. Laws § 10-6-3.....	18
Regulations	
220-RICR-30-00-13.21	11
220-RICR-30-00-13.22.....	11
Other Authorities	
6 <i>Bruner & O’Connor Construction Law</i> § 19:10.....	12
